

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MARYLAND**

<p>MALIBU MEDIA, LLC, Plaintiff, v. JOHN DOE subscriber assigned IP address 173.64.119.92, Defendant.</p>	<p>Case No. 1:14-cv-0223-MJG Assigned to: Honorable Marvin J. Garbis United States District Judge</p>
<p>MALIBU MEDIA, LLC, Plaintiff, v. JOHN DOE subscriber assigned IP address 71.200.143.209, Defendant.</p>	<p>Case No. 1:14-cv-0257-CCB Assigned to: Honorable Catherine C. Blake United States District Judge</p>
<p>MALIBU MEDIA, LLC, Plaintiff, v. JOHN DOE subscriber assigned IP address 76.100.228.15 Defendant.</p>	<p>Case No. 1:14-cv-0263-RDB¹ Assigned to: Honorable Richard D. Bennett United States District Judge</p>

**ISP SUBSCRIBER’S MOTION TO: (1) INTERVENE ANONYMOUSLY;
(2) CONSOLIDATE MALIBU MEDIA CASES; AND
(3) TEMPORARILY STAY OUTSTANDING SUBPOENAS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS TO MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT

NOTICE OF MOTION 2

TABLE OF CONTENTS TO MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT 3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 4

I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY 6

II. RELEVANT FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND 6

III. INTERVENTION BY MOVANT IS WARRANTED 15

IV. ALL OF MALIBU’S CASES IN THIS DISTRICT SHOULD BE CONSOLIDATED FOR THE
PURPOSE OF DETERMINING THE ISSUES RAISED IN THE MOTION FOR AN OSC 19

V. PENDING ADJUDICATION OF THE MOTION FOR AN OSC, ALL ISP SUBPOENA
RETURNS SHOULD BE STAYED 20

VI. CONCLUSION 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Accrued Fin. Servs., Inc. v. Prime Retail, Inc., 2000 WL 976800 at *3 n. 3,
 (D. Md. No. 1:99-cv-2573, ECF No. 20, 6/19/00) ("*Accrued Financial I*") 8

Accrued Fin. Servs., Inc. v. Prime Retail, Inc.,
 298 F.3d 291, 300 (4th Cir. 2002) ("*Accrued Financial II*")..... 8

Amlong & Amlong, P.A. v. Denny’s, Inc., 500 F.3d 1230, 1242 (11th Cir. 2007) 21

Appleton v. FDA, 310 F. Supp. 2d 194, 196 (D.D.C. 2004)..... 15, 16

Cooter & Gell v. Hartmax Corp., 496 U.S. 384, 390 (1990)..... 5

Elliott Indus. v BP Am. Prod. Co., 407 F3d 1091 (10th Cir. 2005)..... 16

Fund for Animals, Inc. v. Norton, 322 F.3d 728, 731 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 15

Hanes, 712 F. Supp. at 1230 at 1230, fn. 5 18

Hines v. KFC United States Props., 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13051 (S.D. Cal. Feb. 16, 2010) 10

Ingenuity 13, LLC v. John Doe, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 64564 (C.D. Cal., May 6, 2013) 5, 9

Johnson v. Manhattan Railway Co., 289 U.S. 479, 496, 77 L. Ed. 1331, 53 S. Ct. 721 (1933)..... 18

Malibu Media, LLC v. Booth, D. Colo. No. 1:13-cv-2362 (Daniel, J.) 13

Malibu Media, LLC v. House, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27939
 (E.D. Mi. No. 13-12218, ECF No. 35, 3/5/14)..... 16

Malibu Media, LLC v. John Doe, D.D.C. No. 1:12-cv-764-BAH 21

Malibu Media, LLC v. John Doe, E.D. Mi. No. 2:12-cv-13312-DPH 21

Malibu Media, LLC v. John Doe, E.D. Mi. No. 2:13-cv-11432 (Drain, J.)..... 13

Malibu Media, LLC v. John Doe, N.D. Ill. No. 1:13-cv-2702 (Shadur, J.) 13

Malibu Media, LLC v. John Doe, N.D. Ill. No. 1:13-cv-3648 (Kennelly, J.)..... 13

Malibu Media, LLC v. John Doe, N.D. Ill. No. 1:13-cv-3707 (Darrah, J.) 13

Malibu Media, LLC v. John Does, C.D. Cal. No. 2:12-cv-3614-RGK..... 19

Malibu Media, LLC v. Pelizzo, S.D. Fl. No. 1:12-cv-22768..... 20, 21

Miller v. United States Postal Service, 729 F.2d 1033, 1036 (5th Cir. 1984) 18
Patrick Collins v. John Does, C.D. Cal. No. 2:12-cv-5267-JVS 20
Supreme Court. NAACP v. New York, 413 U.S. 345, 366, 93 S. Ct. 2591, 37 L. Ed. 2d 648 (1973)..... 15
Werbungs und Commerz Union Austalt v. Collectors' Guild, Ltd.,
782 F. Supp. 870, 874 (S.D.N.Y. 1991) 15

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 201(c)(2)..... 8

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24 passim
Fed. R. Civ. P. 27 14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 42 passim
Maryland Rules of Professional Conduct, Rule 3.4(b) 8

Other Authorities

6-24 Moore's Federal Practice - Civil § 24.21..... 16
Matthew Sag, "Copyright Trolling, An Empirical Study," (March 21, 2014). Iowa Law Review,
Forthcoming. Link: <http://ssrn.com/abstract=2404950> 6
Wright & A. Miller, Federal Practice and Procedure § 2384, p. 263 (1971)..... 18
